PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8057948

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIA KIEFEROVA	03/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOQUS TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	100 KING STREET WEST	
City:	TORONTO, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5X 1B8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10560096

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (647)478-2438

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6474782425
Email: ip@cpstip.com

Correspondent Name: CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.

Address Line 1: 130 QUEENS QUAY EAST
Address Line 2: EAST TOWER, SUITE 809
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5A 0P6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41081/00004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY BARBIERI	
SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Barbieri/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=CPST-#509468-v1-Executed_Inventor_Assignment_-_KIEFEROVA_(41081-04)#page1.tif source=CPST-#509468-v1-Executed_Inventor_Assignment_-_KIEFEROVA_(41081-04)#page2.tif source=CPST-#509468-v1-Executed_Inventor_Assignment_-_KIEFEROVA_(41081-04)#page3.tif

PATENT 508010811 REEL: 064258 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, KIEFEROVA, Maria, whose full post office address is 12/253 Concord

Rd, Concord West, 2138 NSW, Australia, has invented a new and useful invention entitled

Method for decreasing entropy in a quantum system for which the patent application

referenced in Schedule "A" has been made.

AND WHEREAS Fogus Technologies Inc., a corporation incorporated under the

laws of Canada, and having a registered office at 100 King Street West, Toronto ON M5X

188 is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said invention for

Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any

Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any

improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said KIEFEROVA, Maria is willing to sell, assign, transfer and

convey such rights unto Foqus Technologies Inc., for the said Method for decreasing

entropy in a quantum system;

AND WHEREAS this assignment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of

the Province of Ontario, excluding its rules on conflict of law, and the federal laws of Canada

applicable therein;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the said KIEFEROVA, Maria

by Fogus Technologies Inc., of the sum of TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) in

the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged by the said KIEFEROVA, Maria, the said KIEFEROVA, Maria do

hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Fogus Technologies Inc., its successors and

assigns, all of their rights, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for

Letters Patent in any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may

be granted and in any re-issue, divisional, continuation or extension thereof and in any

improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United

States of America, and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by

Fogus Technologies Inc., as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said had the sale,

assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

PATENT

REEL: 064258 FRAME: 0416

The said KIEFEROVA, Maria hereby further agree, undertake and covenant that she will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by Fogus Technologies Inc., or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said inventions or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of their right, title and interest in the same may be vested in Fogus Technologies Inc., its successors and assigns.

The said KIEFEROVA, Maria grants to said Fogus Technologies Inc., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its patent agents and attorneys, the power to insert on this assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to place this document in compliance for recordation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto executed this agreement at the city of Malibu in the State of California, USA, this 20th day of March 2023.

Witness:	Assignor:
Plades	Kufsonsa
Print Name: Yuval Sanders	Name: KIEFEROVA, Maria

SCHEDULE "A"

United States Patent No: US10560096B2

PATENT REEL: 064258 FRAME: 0418

RECORDED: 07/14/2023